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9 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
10
11
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: ~Case No.-4960
12 :
MARCO ANTONIO CAMPOS DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
13 || 13962 Ragus St.
LaPuente, CA 91746 ‘ _
14 : , [Gov, Code, §11520]
Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH
15 || 120442
16 Respondent.
17
18 7 FINDINGS OF FACT
19 [.  Onorabout May 9, 2014, Complainaﬁt Virginia Herold, in her official capacity as the
20 || Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation
21 || No. 4960 against Marco Antonio Campos (Respondent) before the Board of Pharmacy.
22 || (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)
23 2. Onorabout February 16, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy
24 || Technician Registration No. TCH 120442 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration
25 Il was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 4960,
26 (| The license expired on March 30, 2014 and was not renewed. Pursuant to Business &
27 |1 Professions Code section 4300.1, the expiration of Respondent’s license does not deprive the
28 || Board of jurisdiction to proceed with this disciplinary proceeding or to render a decision,
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3. On or about May 27, 2014, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail
with copies of the Statement to Respondent, Accusation No. 4960, Notice of Defense, Request for
Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at
Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4100,
is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was
and is; 13962 Ragus St., La Puente, CA 91746. |

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 115035, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124,

5. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files-a notice of defense, and the-notice-shall be deemed-a-specifie-denial-ef-all-parts———
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of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

6.  Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days afier service upon him
of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No,
4960,

7. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent. :

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits aﬁd statements contained therein on
file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 4960, finds that
the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4960, are separately and severally, found to be true

and correct by clear and convincing evidence.
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9, Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and

2 || Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
3 || and Enforcement are $1,982.50, as of July 16, 2014,
4 DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
5 1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Marco Antonio Campos has
6 || subjected his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 120442 to discipline.
7 2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
8 3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician
9 || Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported
10 || by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case: _
11 a.  Business & Professions Code sections 490 and 4301(1) & (k) and California Code of
12 || Regulations, title 16, section 1770, for Convictions of Substantially Related Crimes.
13 b.  Business & Professions Code section 4301(h), for Dangerous Use of a Dangerous
14 || Drug/Controlled Substance.
15 ¢.  Business & Professions Code section 4301(j), for Violating State Laws Regulating
16 || Controlled Substances. |
17 d.  Business & Professions Code sections 4060 and 4301(j), for Unlawful Possession of a
' ig -Controlled Substance.
19 . Business'& Professions Code section 4301 (o), for Unprofessional Conduct/Violation
20 || of Licensing Chapter. |
21 || |
22 | /7
23 || 4
24 |11
25 || M/
26 ||
27 ||
28 (I
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1 ORDER
2 IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 120442, heretofore
3 || issued to Respondent Marco Antonio Campos, is revoked.
4 Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (¢), Respondent may serve a
5 || written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
6 || seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
7 || vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.
3 This Decision shall become effective on September 18, 2014,
9 It is so ORDERED August 19, 2014,
10 BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
11 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
2 By G e
13 STAN C. WEISSER
Board President
14
15 f)]gJG IO\;IESE?%?LA% 13510513
6 Attachment: Exhibit A: Accusation
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER




Exhibit A

Accusation .




All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

1 , Accusation

1 i| KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
2 || GREGORY J. SALUTE . '
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 || HELENE E. SWANSON
Deputy Attorney General
4 |i State Bar No. 130426
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
5 Los Angeles, <CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-3005
6 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
T | Attorneys for Complainant
8l BEFORE THE
) BOARD OF PHARMACY
9 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AEFFAIRS
_ STATE OF CALIFORNIA .
10 '
11 || Inthe Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4960
12} MARCO ANTONIO CAMPOS ' |ACCUSATION
13962 Ragus St. '
13 |I-La Puente, CA 91746
14 || Pharmacy Technician Registration
Lo |  No-TCH120442
- | Respondent, :
16 .
17
18 Complainant alleges:
19 PARTIES
20 1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as
21 the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. "
22 2. Onorabout Fébruary 16, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued 'Pﬁannacy
23 || Technician Registration No. TCH 120442 to Marco Antonio Campos (Respondent). The
24 || Pharmacy Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges
25 || brought herein and will expire on March 30, 2014, unless renewed,
26 JURISDICTION _
27 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the foilowing laws,
28 |
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' STATUTORY PROVISIONS
4,  Scction 490 states, in pertinent part; _
| "(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a Ticensee, a

board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a

crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the busmess

or profession for which the license was issued.”
“(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, & board may exercise any authority to
discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authoi’ity granted under

subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of

,the business or profession for which the licensee's license was issued.”

"(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a

2 83 R R BREEE © e 3 o r o

conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a board is permitied to take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective 0_fa subsequent order under Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code.” | | |

5. Section 492 provides in pertinent part:

"Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, succéssful completion of any diversion
program under the Penal Code, or succeésful completion of an alcohol and drug problem
assessment program under Article 5 (commencing with section 23249.50) of Chapter 12 of

Division 11 of the Vehicle Code, shall not prohibit any agency established under Division 2

([Healing Arts] cominencillg with Section 500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that

division, from taking disciplinary action against a licensee or from denying a license for
professional miéc’ondubt, notwithstanding that evidence of that misconduct may be recorded in a

record pertaining to an arrest, This section shall not be construed to apply to any drug diversion

| pro gram operated by any agency cstablished under Division 2 (commencing with Section 500) of

this code, or any initiative act referred to in that division."

1

~Accusation |




— 2
—_ o

I

Vo TR -"< R TR = N & URER N FL I

6. Section 4060 states in relevant part, as follows:

“No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished té 4 PErson upon
prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veter'inarian; or na‘éuropathic doctor
pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished pursuant io a drug order issued by a certified nurse-

midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 283611, or a

' physiéian-assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, a naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5,

or a pharmacist pursuant to either Section 4052.1 or 4052.2. This section shall not apply to the
possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, pharmacist,
physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometnst Vetermanan, naturopathlc doctor, certified nurse-

midwife, nurse practitioner, or physwlan assistant, when in stock in containers correctly labeled

with the name and address of the supplier or pro ducer.”

@ﬁg_ggﬁﬁﬁgwmqmm&wm

7. Section 4300 prov1des in pertinent part, that every license issued by the Board is
subject to discipline, mcludmg suspensmn or revocation. -

g. Section 4300.1 states that:

"The expiration, cancellation, forfelture or suspensmn of a board-issued license by operatlon
of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license-ena

retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not- deprive the board of

jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding

against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license.”

9. - Section 4301 states, in pertinent part:
"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guﬂty of unprofessional
::‘F"Ag

conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or mlsrepreseniatlon or issued by mistake.

Unprofessmnal conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous

drug o of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to

7 oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or

Accusation
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to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the persollll to conduct with safety to the public the

practice authorized by the license.

"(j) The viclation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United |

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs,

"(k) The conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use,

consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, or any

combination of those substances.

"(I} The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and
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duties of a licensee under this chapter, The record of conviction of a violation of Chapter 13
(commencing with Section 801) of Tiﬂe 21 of the United States Code regulating controlled
substances or of a violation of the statutes of this state regulatixlg controlled substances or
dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence of unprofessional conduct, In all other cases, the
record cﬁ‘ conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred.‘
The board may illqﬁire info the circumstances surrounding the commission of the cﬂme, in order to
fix the degree-of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled substances-or
dangérous drugs, to determine i thc_a conviction is of an offense substantially rel_alted to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. A piea or verdict of guilty or

a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning

of this provision. The board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the
. judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made -

" suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of

the Penal Code alléwiﬁg the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not
guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or di‘émissing the accusation, information, or

indictment,

Accusation
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"(0) Violating or attemptihg to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the .
violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable
federal and state laws and r;a gulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by the
board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency."

10. Health and Safefy Code Section 11377, in pertinent part, makes it unlawful to possess
any controlled substance without a prescription. |

11. Health and Safety Code Section 11550, in pertinent part, makes it unlawfil for any

person to use or be under the influence of any controlled substance in Schedule IT (Health and

‘Safety Code Section 11055), éxcep_t when administered by or under the direction of an authorized

Ticensee.

REGULATORY PROVISIONS
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12. California Code of Regulations? title 16, S_ectiQn 1770, states:

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of personal or facility license
puisuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475 ) of the. Business and Professib_ns Code, a
crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties ofa
licensee or reg’istraﬁt if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unﬁtness:éf a
licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his ficense or registrat’ion in a manner
consistent with the public health, sa;fety, or Welfaré.'"

COST RECOVERY'

13. Section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the -~
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a vioiation or violations of
the ficensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasondble costs of the investigation and
enforcenﬁent of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply sﬂbj ecting the license to not being
renewed or reinstated. If a case settlos, recovery of investigation and enforcement co_Sts may be

included in a stipulated settlement.

A
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE/DANGEROUS DRUG

14.  “Methamphetamine,” is a Schedule II controlled substance as defined in Health and
Safety Code Section 11055, subdivision (c)(14), and is ca:tegbrized a dangerous drug pursuant to

Section 4022.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Convictions of Substantially Related Crimes)
15. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Sections 4301, subdivisions (I} and

(k), and 490, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, fitle 16, Section 1770, in that,

‘Respondent was convicted of crimes which are substantially related to the qualifications, fimctions

or duties of a pharmacy technician, as follows:

a. Onor aboflt March 12, 2013, afler pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was
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convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code section 242 [battery] in the criminal |
proceeding entitlgd The People of the State of California v. Marco Antonio Campos (Super. Ct.
Los Angeles Count}ﬂ 2013, No. .3RIOO933.) The. Coﬁrt sentenced Respondent to serve three days
in the Los Angeles County Jail, placed him on an 18-month deferred entry of judgment program _
(DEJ), ordered him not to use drugs or alcohol, to complete a controlled substance treatment and

education program or programs, and complete two Narcotics Anonymous (NA) meetings per

“week by the next court date, among other terms and conditions,

- b, Onor about April 4, 2013, Respondent appeared in court with proof of completion of

27 NA meetings. The court granted his request to enroll in the Aurora Charter Oak Hospital’s

Totensive Outpationt Program, as a form of the DEJ program.

¢.  OnJure 19, 2013, Respondent failed to appear without sufficient eXcﬁse af a court
hearing, and the céurt terminated his participation in the DEJ program. The coﬁrt also convicted |
Respondent of a misdemeanof violation of Health & Safety Code Section 11377(a) [possession of -
a controlled .substance (methamphetanﬁne)j, revoked his probaﬁon, and issued a bench warrant
for his arrest.

d.  On hily 23, 2013, Respondent appeared in court for a second arrest which occurred

on July 19, 2013, and admitted that he was in violation of the DEJ program. The court sentenced

6
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Respondent concurrently with Case Nc;-. 3R102525, which is discussed herembelow in
subparagraph (f), to summary probation for one year, and ordered him to complete a substance
abuse program pursvuant to Penal Code Section 1210, Proposfclon 36.

e, The cmumstances surrounding the March 12, 2013 crlmmal conviction are that, on or
about March 10, 2013, the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department responded to a call of a fight
in progress. When the officer arrived on the scene, Respondent’s mother called them into her
residence because her two sons were fighting, After they were separated, the officer asked
Resp ondeﬁt if he had anything i]legél on him. He stated he had a “meth pipe and a baggie of meth”
on him. The officer recovered the glass pipe and the baggie from Respondent’s front, left shorts
pocket. Furthermore, Respondent stated that he had been on a methamphetamine binge for several_

days and admitted that he was under the mﬂuence of methamphetamme Respondent also

PR R R EERBRREBEE SRR R

admitted to the officers that, earlier that day, he had stolen $60.00 from his brother’s wallet to buy

the baggie of methamphetamine that was recovered from his pocket. His brother had confronted

him about the theft and a fight ensued. _

£ Onorabout Juiy 23, 2013, in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State
of California v. Marco Antonio Campos (Super Ct. Los Angeles Ooimty, 2013, No. 3RIO2525),
Respondent pled gullty to and was convicted of a violation of Health & Safety Code Section
11550(a) [under the influence of a controlled substance (metharmphetamine)]. Respondent was
sentenced as set forth above in subparagraph (d).

g.  The circumstances underlying Respondent’s July 23, 2013 criminal conviction are that,
on or about July 19, 2013, Los Angeles Sheriff's Department Officers responded to a call of a
familj disturbance, stating tﬁat the informant’s son refused to come out of the bathroom, was |
possibly under the influence of a d_i”ug, aﬁd had a warrant out for his arrest. On top of the toilef,
the officers recovered a glass pipe and a small plastic baggie which contained an off-white, crystal- |
like substance that resembled methamphetamine. Officers observed Respondent exhibit objective
Smni)toms of drug use (constricted pupils, rapid speech and heavy breathing), and arrested
Respondent under force, because he would not :fo]low their instructions. Respondent Wés carried

out by the officers and placed on a gurney so he could be transported to Kaiser Hospital in

7
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Baldwin Park, for treatment and medical clearance. Respondent refused their request for him to

| provide a urine sample for drug testing. Respondent submitted to a blood draw for medical

purposes at Kaiser Hospital, but refused to allow the Sheriff’s Department to take possess'ibn of it,
h. Onor about August 26, 2013, in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the
State of California v. Marco Antonio Campos {Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, 2013, No.
3R102981), Respondent pled nolo contendere and was convicted of a violation of Health & Safety
Code Section 11377, subdivision (a) [possession of a controlled substance '(met];amphetamine)].
Respondeﬁt was sentenced to summary probation for a period of one year under‘ the terms and

conditions of Penal Code section 1210, Proposition 36, to run concurrently with the sentences in

Case Nos. 3R102525 and 3R100933.

i The circumstances underlying Respondent’s August 26, 2013 criminal conviction are
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that, on or about August 22, 2013, Los Angeles Sheriff's Départment Officers responded to a call
reporting a family disturbance. The victim stdted-th_at, during an argument with his son,
Respondent pushed him in the chest and tried to grab him by the s'hbulders. Respondent then left
the residence and went down the street to a friend’s house. Respondent’s father’s wife handed
ofﬁcers two baggies Which contained a substancg resembling methamphetaﬁ]ine, and stated she
had found it earlier in the day underneath Respondent’s pillow. Officers contactéd Respondent,

who denied the items were his, but admitted that the bed where they were found was his. Officers

- subsequently arrested Respondenf.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dangeroﬁs Use of a Dangerous Drug/Contro]led Substancé)
16, Respondent Vis subject {o disciplinary action under Section 4301, subdivision (h), for
using the dangerous drug/ controlled substance methamphetamine in a manmer that was dangerous
to -hjmseif and/or others, onor about March 10, 2013 and July 19, 2013, as set forth above in

Paragraph 15, subparagraphs (a)~(i), which are incorporated herein by this reference.

/
1
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THIRD CAUSE .FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violating State Laws Regulating Controlled Substances)

1'7. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under .Sectionr 4301, subdivision (j), in
that, on or about March 10, 2013, July 19, 2013 and August 22, 2013, he Violated Health and
Safety C{)dﬁ; Sections 11377, subdivision {(a) [possession of a controlled substance
(methamphetamine)] and 11550, subdivision (a) [being vnder the influence of a controlled
substance (methamphetamine}]. Complainant refers to and incorporates all the allegations
contained inPafagraph 15, subparagraphs (a)-(i) above, as though set forth fully.

| ~ FOURTH CAUSE FOi{ DISCIPLINE '

(Unlawful Possessjbn of a Controlled Substance)

18. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Section 4301, subdivision (j) for

NN&—K‘I—i!—ih—‘.l—‘!—db—il—‘
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violating Section 4060, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was found

to be in illegal possession of a controlled sﬁbstance, methamphetamine, on or about March 10,

2013, July 19, 2013 and.August 22,2013, Complainant refers to, and by this reference

incorporates, the allegations set forth above in Paragraph 15, su“bparagraphs (a)~(1), inclisive, as

though set forth fully.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduct/ Violation of 'Licénsing -Chapter) :

19, Rcspoﬁdent is subject to disciplinary action'under Section 4301, subdivision (o), in
that Respondent committed acts of unprofessional conduct and/ or violated provisions of the
licensing chapter. | Complainant refers to, énd by this feference incorporates, the allegations set
forth above in Paragraphs 15-18, inclusive, as though set forth fully.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant roquests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, 'thé Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 120442, issued
1| to Respondent; : |

Iy
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2. Ordering Respondent to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and
2 || enforcement of this case, pursuant to section 125.3; and
3 3. - Talcmg such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper
4 ()
5 / '
DATED: 5/ 74 // MW -~
6 VIRGINJA HEROLD™y St 11844 il vy %
Executive Officer
7 Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
8 State of California
Complainant
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